STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

Ninety-Third Regular Session

WEDNESDAY, August 26, 1998

The Chief Clerk makes the following entires under the above date.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin

August 21, 1998

The Honorable, The Senate:

Pursuant to s. 15.197(24)(a)5, I have appointed Senator Gary R. George to the Milwaukee Child Welfare Partnership Council. Sincerely,

CHUCK CHVALA Senate Minority Leader

State of Wisconsin Department of Administration Division of Gaming

August 18, 1998

The Honorable, The Legislature:

Included with this correspondence, I am submitting the quarterly report of the Department of Administration, Division of Gaming (Gaming), for the 12 months ending June 30, 1998. As required by s. 562.02(1)(g), Wis. Stats., the attached materials contain pari-mutuel wagering and racing statistical information, as well as the revenues and expenditures for Gaming's Racing, Charitable Gaming and Indian Gaming programs.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me at (608) 270–2560.

Sincerely.

F. SCOTT SCEPANIAK Administrator

State of Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction

July 1998

The Honorable, The Senate:

Enclosed are copies of the Wisconsin School Performance Report Results for Districts and Schools Within Districts, Volume I (Grade 4), Volume II (Grade 8), and Volume III (Grade 10). These reports contain the results of the 1997-98 Wisconsin Student Assessment System (WSAS) Knowledge and Concepts Examinations.

For more information on the WSAS results, you may call Rajah Farah at 608/267-9283 or you may access the Department's Office of Educational Accountability home page at (http://www.dpi.state.wi.us/oea/kce.html).

Sincerely,

WILLIAM J. ERPENBACH, Ph.D., Acting Director

Office of Educational Accountability

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

August 13, 1998

The Honorable, The Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint HINSON, HEATHER M., of Greenfield, as a member of the Optometry Examining Board, to serve for the interim term ending July 1, 1999.

Sincerely,

TOMMY G. THOMPSON

Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Business**, **Economic Development and Urban Affairs**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

August 12, 1998

The Honorable, The Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint MAROTTA, MARC, of Mequon, as a member of the Wisconsin Technical College System Board, to serve for the interim term enidng May 1, 1999.

Sincerely,

TOMMY G. THOMPSON

Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Education and Financial Institutions.**

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

August 12, 1998

The Honorable, The Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint BIE, AVE, of Madison, as a Commissioner of the Public Service Commission, to serve for the interim term ending March 1, 1999.

Sincerely,

TOMMY G. THOMPSON

Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Environment and Energy.**

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 98-069

Relating to residential care apartment complexes (formerly known as assisted living facilities).

Submitted by Department of Health and Family Services.

Report received from Agency, August 24, 1998.

Referred to committee on **Health, Family Services and Aging,** August 26, 1998.

The committee on **Business, Economic Development and Urban Affairs** reports and recommends:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 98-052

Relating to private onsite wastewater treatment system replacement and rehabilitation grant program.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 98-057

Relating to the practice of funeral directors.

No action taken.

Gary Drzewiecki Chairperson

The committee on **Environment and Energy** reports and recommends:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 98-049

Relating to the educational telecommunications access program.

No action taken.

Robert Cowles Chairperson